

Further Cross examination by Sri.MH counsel for accused.

When the Taj Patan had called me over phone to come to the house of the accused persons, he had not stated me the reasons for asking me to, come to the house of accused persons.

I do not remember, whether I had stated to the police in my further statement that, “ದಿನಾಂಕ:20.03.2023 ರಂದು ಮದ್ಯಾಹ್ನ ಸುಮಾರು 2.50 ಗಂಟೆಯಲ್ಲಿ ನನಗೆ ನನ್ನ ಚಿಕ್ಕಪ್ಪನಾದ ತಾಜ್ ಪರಾಣ್ ರವರು ಫೋನ್ ಮಾಡಿ ಫಯಾಜ್ ಖಾನ್ ರವರ ಹೆಂಡತಿ ತಾಜ್ ಉನ್ನಿಸ್ ತವರು ಮನೆಯಲ್ಲಿ ಇರುವ ಬಗ್ಗೆ ಮಾತನಾಡಲು ಕರೆದಿರುತ್ತಾರೆ ”.

I have stated sated to the police in my further statement that, “ಅದರಂತೆ ನಾನು ಫಯಾಜ್ ಖಾನ್ ರವರ ಮನೆಯ ಬಳಿಗೆ ನನ್ನ ದ್ವಿಚಕ್ರ ವಾಹನದಲ್ಲಿ ನನ್ನ ಸ್ನೇಹಿತ ರೋಷನ್ ರವರೊಂದಿಗೆ ಮದ್ಯಾಹ್ನ ಸುಮಾರು 3.00 ಗಂಟೆಗೆ ಹೋದಾಗ ಅಲ್ಲಿಗೆ ತಾಜ್ ಪರಾಣ್ ಮತ್ತು ಅವರ ಬಾಮೈದ ಜಪ್ತುಲ್ಲಾ ರವರುಗಳು ಬಂದರು ”.

When we had gone to the house of the accused persons, the accused No.2 Khamarunnisa said that, “ಎಲ್ಲಾ ಈತನಿಂದಲೇ ಅಗಿದ್ದು, ಅವನನ್ನು ಸಾಯಿಸು ”.

I do not remember whether I had stated to the police that, the accused No.1 had called over phone, deceased Taj Patan to come to his/accused No.1 house. The deceased Taj Patan asked Khamarunnisa(Accused No.2) that, “ಏನ್ ಕಾಲ್ ಮಾಡಿದ್ದು”. The accused No.1 Fayaz Khan was inside the room. The accused No.1 did not speak to the Taj Patan, but as soon as the Taj Patan came inside the accused No.1 assaulted with the knife on Taj Patan.

I do not remember whether I had stated to the police in my further statement that, “ಆ ಸಮಯದಲ್ಲಿ ಮನೆಯಲ್ಲಿದ್ದ ಫಯಾಜ್ ಖಾನ್ ಚಾಕು ಸಮೇತ ಬಂದು ತಾಜ್ ಪಠಾಣ್ ರವರನ್ನು ಕುರಿತು ನನ್ನ ಹೆಂಡತಿ ನಿನ್ನಿಂದಲೇ ನಮ್ಮ ಮನೆಯನ್ನು ಬಿಟ್ಟು ತವರು ಮನೆಯಲ್ಲಿ ಇರುವುದು ಅದಕ್ಕೆ ನೀನೇ ಕಾರಣ ಎಂದು ಹೇಳಿ”.

I have stated to the police in my further statement that, “ನನ್ನ ಮತ್ತು ತಾಜ್ ಪಠಾಣ್ @ ಗೋರು ಹಾಗೂ ಜಪ್ತುಲ್ಲಾ ರವರುಗಳ ಮೇಲೆ ಗಲಾಟೆ ಮಾಡಿ ”.

I do not remember whether I had stated to the police in my further statement that, “ಫಯಾಜ್ ಖಾನ್ ರವರ ಹೆಂಡತಿ ತಾಜ್ ಉನ್ನೀಸಾ ರವರು ಮನೆಯಿಂದ ತವರು ಮನೆಗೆ ಹೋಗಲು ತಾಜ್ ಪಠಾಣ್ @ ಗೋರು ರವರೇ ಕಾರಣ ಎಂದು ಕೊಲೆ ಮಾಡುವ ಉದ್ದೇಶದಿಂದ ಅವರನ್ನು ತನ್ನ ಮನಗೆ ಪೋನ್ ಮಾಡಿ ಕರೆಯಿಸಿಕೊಂಡು, ಫಯಾಜ್ ಖಾನ್ ರವರು ತಾಜ್ ಪಠಾಣ್ @ ಗೋರು ರವರನ್ನು ಚಾಕುವಿನಿಂದ ತಿವಿದು ಕೊಲೆ ಮಾಡಿ ಸಾಯಿಸಿ ”.

When the Taj Patan had sustained injuries, his shirt was removed and tied around the injury, I do not remember whether the Taj Patan had worn Baniyan and the entire shirt was blood stained. That shirt which was tied around the injury was removed in the SNR Hospital, Kolar. The blood stained shirt was removed and handed over to me by the doctor. At that time I do not remember whether police had come to the SNR Hospital, Kolar. I had kept that shirt for 2 days with me. I do not remember when I had seen the police for the first time. I have seen the police for the first time in the police station itself, when I had gone to the police station to lodge the complaint.

SC No.158/2023, PW:-1

I do not remember how many members had accompanied me to the police station to lodge the complaint. I also do not remember at what time I had been to the police station to lodge the complaint, nor I remember till what time I was there in the police station. I also do not remember when I had gone to the police station, whether I had carried the blood stained shirt of Taj Patan. The M.O.2 which I had seen on the day of the alleged incident after that, I had seen that in the court during the time of adducing my evidence. I do not remember after Stabbing Taj Patan with M.O.2, whether it was taken back or thrown.

(The counsel for accused prays time for further cross examination of Pw-1)

(Computerized my dictation in open court hall.)

R O I & A C,

(DIVYA.P.K)

II Addl. Dist. & Sessions Judge, Kolar