

SC No.158/2023

IN THE COURT OF II ADDL. DISTRICT AND SESSIONS

JUDGE, KOLAR.

SC No. 158/2023

PW:-2 CW:-2

Duly Sworn on:-26.11.2025.

Deposition of :- Jaffarulla @ Firoz Khan

Father's name :- Late Rahamatulla

Age :- 32 years

Occupation :-Business

Residence :- Karanji Katte, Naymath Bee Mohalla,
Kolar.

Examination-in-Chief by learned P.P.:-

I know Pw-1 Arbas Khan, he is my relative. I know Cw-3 Roshna Jameer, he is the friend of Pw-1. I Know the accused No.2 who is present before the court today. I also know the accused No.1 Fayaz Khan, who is seen through VC. The accused No.1 is my sister's husband. Accused No.2 is the Grand mother of the accused No.1.My younger sister Husna was married to the deceased Taj Patan. Around one year back itself the wife of the accused no.1 has come back to her parental house, as the accused No.1 was torching her/Cw-6 Taj Unnisa.

There was often quarrel between and accused No.1 and Cw-6 his wife, we had called Panachayath and sent her back along with accused No.1, but the quarrel between the accused No.1 and Cw-6 continued and therefore she came back to our house. After that accused No.1 used to call over phone the deceased Taj Patan saying that, the wife of the accused No.1 has left him only because of Taj Patan and said Taj Patan to come the house of accused No.1 to speak about it. Taj patan had called me over phone and informed me that, the accused No.1 is calling to his house, therefore said me to come along with him. On the day of the incident myself, Taj patan, Arbas Khan, Cw-3 Roshan Jameer had been to the house of the accused No.1. On 20.03.2023, we had been to the house of accused No.1. It was in the afternoon at 3.00pm. When we had been to the house of Accused No.1, the accused No.2 was also there. First Taj Patan went inside house. After that I went behind him. Pw-1 Arbas Khan was behind me. All of us went inside. The accused No.1 came from his room. Taj Patan Called the accused No.1 to speak by that time, the accused No.1 assaulted with the knife on the on the right side of the stomach of the Taj Patan and accused No.2 said to assault Taj Patan. I intervened to pacify the same, the accused no.1 assaulted me with the knife on my left side of the rib, with the intention to kill me. When the accused No.1 had assaulted Taj

Patan, he sustained bleeding injuries. Myself and Arbas Khan tied the cloths around the wound of the Taj Patan and took him to SNR Hospital Kolar in the Auto. Taj patan was taken inside the hospital and I also took the treatment, I had sustained bleeding injuries.

(At this stage the learned PP prays time for further chief examination of Pw-2)

(Computerized my dictation in open court hall.)

R O I & A C,

(DIVYA.P.K)

II Addl. Dist. & Sessions Judge, Kolar

