

SC No.158/2023

PW:-2

Duly Sworn on:-03.12.2025.

Further Examination-in-Chief by learned P.P.:-

After the doctor of SNR Hospital had examined me, they told to shift me to R.L.Jalappa Hospital, Kolar. I was admitted has in-patient for 3-4 days. My cloths were blood stained (Shirt, Pant, Underwear). The blood stained shirt and pant were removed in the hospital itself and I do not know about that blood stained shirt and pant. I had produced the underwear to the police station after 3-4 days i.e., after I was discharged from the hospital. Myself, Cw-14 Mohamed Rafi and Cw-15 Sharfuddin had been to the police station to produce the blood stained underwear. The Mahazar was drawn.

Now I see the Seizure Mahazar, which is marked as Ex P4 and I identify my signature, which I have singed in Urdu Language as Ex P4(a).

(The learned PP seeks permission to open the seal, the same is permitted.)

The witness identifies one underwear which is marked as M.O.5. The witness also identifies one photo taken during the seizure Mahazar, which is marked as Ex P5. I am seen in the Ex P5 and I also Mohamed Rafi and Sharfuddin are also seen in the Ex P5.

I can also identify the knife, by which the accused No.1 had assaulted the deceased Taj Patan and me, if shown to me today.

Now I identify the knife which is already marked as M.O.2.

Taj Patan succumbed to injuries caused due to the assault done by the accused No.1 with knife. I recovered from the injuries which I had sustained as the accused No.1 had assaulted me with the knife. I have given statement before the police. The witness identifies the accused No.1 who is shown through VC and accused No.2 who is present before the court and submits that, the accused No.1 was the person who had assaulted me and Taj Patan with knife and accused No.2 is the person who had motivated the accused No.1 to kill Taj Patan.

(The counsel for accused prays time for cross-examination of Pw-2)

(Computerized my dictation in open court hall.)

R O I & A C,

(DIVYA.P.K)

II Addl. Dist. & Sessions Judge, Kolar

SC No.158/2023
Pw-2