

SC No.158/2023

PW:-1

Duly Sworn on:-03.12.2025.

For further Cross examination Sri.MH for counsel for accused.

I do not know to read and write Kannada. I had signed Ex P1 in the police station. I had stated to the police and police had typed. I went to the police station at 4.00pm. Ex P1 was typed by the police. I do not know the contents of Ex P1.

It is true to suggest that, for the first time I have stated in the court that, “the accused No.2 had held the hands of deceased Taj Patan, at the time accused No.1 was assaulting Taj Patan ”.

The entire alleged incident occurred inside the house. Myself, Jaffarulla, Taj Patan and accused No.1 and 2 were inside the house during the alleged incident and except us, no one else were there. There was no conversation between the accused No.1 and 2 and myself, Jaffarull and Taj Patan as soon has we entered the house, the accused No.1 stabbed Taj Patan. In the said compound no body was there except us. The quarrel took place for around half an hour. At that time of the quarrel no one else had come. There were no screaming sound. The accused No.2 Kamarunnisa was residing with accused No.1 Fayaz Khan.

**(The counsel for accused prays time for cross examination
of Pw-1)**

(Computerized my dictation in open court hall.)

R O I & A C,

(DIVYA.P.K)

II Addl. Dist. & Sessions Judge, Kolar