

Duly Sworn on:-10.12.2025.

Further Cross examination by Sri.MH counsel for accused.

I have studied up to 7th standard. I do not know the name of wife of the accused No.1. I have never been to the house of accused No.1 prior to this incident. I have not seen the wife of accused No.1. I do not know when accused No.1 and his wife got married. I do not know anything about their matrimonial relationship. On the day of the alleged incident I had not seen the wife of accused No.1. I also do not know whether there was any Panchayath held for accused No.1 and his wife regarding their relationship. I have also not stated anything to the police pertaining to Panchayath or the relationship between accused No.1 and his wife. The name of the Mother-in-law of the accused No.1 is Mubeena. I have seen Mubeena, she is the Mother-in-law of the deceased Taj Patan.

I do not remember whether I have stated to the police that, “ತಾಜ್ ಉನ್ನಿಸ್ ಅವರ ಗಂಡನ ಮನೆಯಲ್ಲಿ ವಾಸವಿದ್ದರು, ಮದುವೆಯಾದ ಬಳಿಕ ಸುಮಾರು 6 ತಿಂಗಳ ಕಾಲ ಹೆಂಡತಿಯನ್ನು ಸರಿಯಾಗಿ ನೋಡಿಕೊಂಡು, ನಂತರದ ದಿನಗಳಲ್ಲಿ ಸರಿಯಾಗಿ ನೋಡಿಕೊಳ್ಳದೆ ಹೊಡೆದು ಹಿಂಸೆ ನೀಡಿ, ತಾಯಿ ಮನೆಗೆ ಕಳುಹಿಸುತ್ತಿದ್ದರು, ಈ ಬಗ್ಗೆ ಹಲವಾರು ಬಾರಿ ಪಂಚಾಯಿತಿ ಹಾಗೂ ಮಸೀದಿಗಳಲ್ಲಿಯೂ ಸಹ ಪಂಚಾಯಿತಿ ನಡೆದು ಬುದ್ದಿ ಹೇಳಿದ್ದರೂ ಸಹ ಪದೇ ಪದೇ ಅದೇ ತರ ಮಾಡುತ್ತಿದ್ದನು ”.

I also do not know from how many days prior to the alleged incident the wife of the accused No.1, was not residing with accused No.1. I do not remember whether I had stated to the police that, since how long the wife of the accused was not residing with him.

I do not remember whether I have stated to the police that, “ ಈಗ್ಗೆ ಮೂರುವರೆ ತಿಂಗಳ ಹಿಂದೆ ಸಹ ಹೆಂಡತಿ ತಾಜ್ ವುನ್ನಿಸಾ ರವರನ್ನು ಹೊಡೆದ ಹಿಂಸೆ ನೀಡಿ, ತಾಯಿ ಮನೆಗೆ ಕಳುಹಿಸಿದ್ದನು ”.

The accused No.1 would often come to the chicken shop of the deceased and was threatening Taj Patan that, “he will kill him”. Prior to four days of alleged incident and even to prior that four days, the accused No.1 usually would come to the Chicken shop of the deceased and was threatening that, he will kill him.

I have stated to the police that, “the accused No.1 would often come to the chicken shop of the deceased and was threatening Taj Patan that, “ he will kill him”. Prior to four days of alleged incident and even to prior that four days, the accused No.1 usually would come to the Chicken shop of the deceased and was threatening that, he will kill him”.

(Call again in the afternoon session)

(Computerized my dictation in open court hall.)

R O I & A C,

(DIVYA.P.K)

II Addl. Dist. & Sessions Judge, Kolar

